
 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 

Torbay Local Access Forum Meeting 
to be held in public on Thursday, 26 May 2016 

6.00 pm in the Meeting Room 12, Paignton Library,  
Great Western Road, Paignton, TQ4 5AG 

 
 

If you are unable to attend this meeting please inform the TLAF Secretary.  
Telephone: (01803) 207064   E-mail: torbaylaf@torbay.gov.uk  

 

The meeting will be open to the public in accordance with the provision of Regulation 7 of the LAF 

(England) Regulations 2002  

(under Sections 94 + 95 of the CROW Act 2000) 

 
 

Agenda 
   

1.   To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
 

2.   To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
 

3.   To declare any interests on matters on the agenda. 

 
 

4.   To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2015. 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

5.   Healthy Torbay Action Plan – discussion topic 
 
Andrew Gunther attending. 
 

 

6.   Local Access Forum National Conference 
 
To note the feedback provided by Bob Harvey. 
 

(Pages 5 - 6) 

7.   Local Access Forum Annual Review Form 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

8.   Updates from Area Co-ordinators 
 

 

9.   Any Other Business 
 

 

 
 

mailto:torbaylaf@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

 

Minutes of the Local Access Forum 
 

17 September 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Ian Doggett, Margaret Forbes-Hamilton, Bob Harvey  
and Bobby Singh 

 
 

 

118. Election of Chairman/woman  
 
Councillor Doggett was elected Chairman for the meeting. 
 

119. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from John Mellor, Robert Boyd, Mick Lear and 
Alan Robinson.  The Forum welcomed a new member Bobby Singh. 
 

120. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2014 were accepted and agreed 
as an accurate report of the meeting. 
 

121. Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plan - Discussion Topic  
 
Tracy Brooks, Senior Strategic Planner for Torbay Council attend the meeting and 
provided a presentation on the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 
Management Plan.  Members were advised that AONB designation is recognition 
that an area needs to be conserved and enhanced for the benefit of the community.  
An AONB provides the context for long term management of areas, local authorities 
have the responsibility to manage the areas, however the management has been 
undertaken in different ways e.g. joint boards.  South Devon have formed a unit 
consisting of a partnership of local authorities and various other interested parties to 
steer and co-ordinate the work of the AONB. 
 
Members were informed that there is a statutory duty to produce management plan, 
the South Devon management plan is a living document for 2014 to 2019 and 
presents a vision for the future and reflects the range of views of stakeholders.  
There are several themes to the management plan such as access, recreation and 
tourism, transport and highways.  All the themes are supported by policies that 
provide a framework to guide delivery of the themes. 
 
Members were informed of a number of initiatives in the Torbay vicinity such as 
working with land owners and the National Trust to secure access paths over the 
Brixham peninsula as well as a number of community fund raising initiatives which 

Page 2

Agenda Item 4



Local Access Forum  Thursday, 17 September 2015 
 

 

 

were vital as previously DEFRA provided significant amounts of funding however 
this has been withdrawn leaving the AONB to be funded solely by local authorities 
and the generosity of the community. 
 

Page 3



Page 4

Agenda Item 6



Page 5



Local Access Forum Annual Review Form 
April 2015 to March 2016 

Page 1 of 4 

Name of LAF Torbay Local Access Forum 

Name of LAF Chair 
Chairman are currently being chosen on a meeting by meeting 
basis 

Name of LAF Secretary Lisa Antrobus 

 

Total number of LAF members   8 

Number of members representing users of public rights of way or access land 3 

Number of members representing owners and occupiers of access land or land 
over which PROW subsist 

1 

Number of members representing other interests 4 

 

Number of full LAF meetings held 1 Number of sub-group meetings held 0 

Number of working groups led by 
others 

0 
Number of training days provided by 
the Appointing Authority 

0 

How many km of PROW have been 
improved due to LAF input? 

0 
How much funding did the LAF (or 
an associated body) raise? 

0 

How many extra volunteer hours were committed to public access (not including  
LAF committee meetings)? 

      

 

Partners your LAF worked with during 2015/16 (click on a box or type ‘x’) 

Local Nature Partnerships  Local Enterprise Partnerships  

Health and Wellbeing Boards  
LEADER funding Local Action 
Groups 

 

 

LAF achievements/making a difference?1 Please give examples to illustrate how your 
LAF has improved public access to land for the purpose of open air recreation and the 
enjoyment of the area. Do you think  your LAF has made a difference to public access in 
your area via its discussions and actions?  

The LAF has successfully recruited two new members, recruitment has always been difficult 
so we were pleased to attract two new members. 

 

What activity did your LAF undertake to help record historical PROW before 2026? 

                                            
1
 These achievements form an important part of the national annual report that is submitted to 

Defra/Minister and help to promote the work and good practice of LAFs 

Page 6

Agenda Item 7



Local Access Forum Annual Review Form 
April 2015 to March 2016 

Page 2 of 4 

None  

Please add numbers to the following differentiating between formal consultations and 
general advice given by the LAF on particular subjects. If a consultation covered more than 
one subject area, please count separately. 
 

 Consultations Advice Optional Detail 

Green Infrastructure strategies                   

Transport (LTP, traffic management, rail, 
DfT, Highways Agency) 

                  

Water / Coast (slipways, flood defence, 
EA, shoreline) 

                  

 

Public open space (public space 
protection orders  

                  

Dog control/exclusion/on leads/fouling 
orders 

                  

 

Planning applications /Housing 
development schemes 

2             

Land use and planning matters (e.g. 
informal advice on land development) 

                  

Local development frameworks and 
planning strategies 

                  

 

PROW creation, diversion or closure  - 
number of each 

                  

Recording lost ways/historical rights - 
working towards the 2026 cut-off 

                  

Right of Way Improvement Plan review                   

Route improvements (to PROW and 
other multi-user/cycling/horse-
riding/walking routes) 

                  

Promotion of access, open air recreation 
and the enjoyment of the area 

                  

Vehicular access and issues relating to 
motorised use of PROW 

                  

 

Parish Council or other  grant schemes                   

Access for people with reduced mobility                   

Commons, village greens                   
 

Open Access land restrictions                   

Coastal Access/National Trails                   

NNR dedication                   
 

Greenspace including Country Parks and 
Local Nature Reserves 

1             

Nature conservation (including SSSIs)                   

Agri-environment scheme issues (HLS                   Page 7



Local Access Forum Annual Review Form 
April 2015 to March 2016 

Page 3 of 4 

and new Countryside Stewardship) e.g. 
expiring permissive access agreements, 
effects of land management options on 
public access etc. 

Forestry and woodland                   
 

Any other LAF activity (please specify): 

Presentation on the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 

 

What are your top priorities for the year ahead? 

Forming relationships with other agencies that view open space and access to such land as 
being key to a healthy lifestyle and mental wellbeing. 

 

Do you foresee any issues or challenges that may affect your LAFs operation and/or 
its ability to deliver improvements to public access in the coming year? 

Decreasing resources to support the LAF, the loss of the regional co-ordinator has impacted 
greatly.  The Clerk is part of a much wider multi skilled team where the LAF is competitng 
with other priorities such as income generation, regulatory committee's, member 
development/support and elections. 

 

Is there any particular support or training that you need to deliver your priorities or 
work program for next year? 

      

 

Summarise any feedback received from section 94(4) bodies2 

      

 

Comments from the Appointing Authority 

We support the LAF to fulfil its statutory duties but do not have resources to extend the role 
of the LAF.  It is hoped that the new members we have recruited will bring a new dynamic to 
the Group and will help to expand the work of the LAF beyond its statutory role.  The loss of 
the regional co-ordinator has significantly reduced the amount of support and information 
provided to the LAF as we do not have the expertise and capacity to carry out the research 
that this person previously provided. 

 

                                            
2
 The Countryside and Rights of Way Act, 2000, Section 94(4) specifies that it is the function of a local access 

forum, as respects to the area for which it is established, to advise the appointing authority; the local highway 

authority; other bodies exercising functions under CROW Act Part 1 (Natural England, Forestry Commission and 

English Heritage) and such other bodies as may be prescribed. These other bodies are set out in the LAF 

Regulations 2007, paragraph 21, and include: any conservation board established by the Secretary of State, any 

parish or town council in the area covered by the LAF, and Sport England. 

Page 8



Local Access Forum Annual Review Form 
April 2015 to March 2016 

Page 4 of 4 

Comments from LAF Chair 

      

 

Any other comments  

      

 

Page 9


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Local Access Forum National Conference
	7 Local Access Forum Annual Review Form



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Minutes of the Local Access Forum 
 

26 May 2016 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Bobby Singh, Ian Doggett, John Gillett, Margaret Forbes-Hamilton, Bob Harvey  
and Alan Robinson 

 
 

 

122. Election of Chairman/woman  
 
Ian Doggett was elected Chairman for the meeting. 
 

123. Apologies  
 
Members were advised of a change to the Membership of the Forum, John Mellor 
and Robert Boyd had resigned.  The Forum welcomed new Member, John Gillett. 
 

124. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Torbay Local Access Forum on 17 September 
2016 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

125. Healthy Torbay Action Plan - Discussion Topic  
 
The Forum received a presentation from Andrew Gunther, Strategic Planner 
working with Public Health on the Healthy Torbay Agenda.  Andrew advised 
Members that Torbay faces significant challenges regarding inequality and 
deprivation, data over the last 10 to 15 years has shown that deprivation in the Bay 
had worsened considerably, with any improvement being unequal. 
 
Andrew advised that the Local Plan was a key changer in terms of health, for 
examples a development of 30 or more homes or 1000sqm and above would be 
required to undertake a Health Impact Assessment (HIA).  The HIA’s aim to provide 
a practical approach to judge the effects a proposed development may have on the 
health and wellbeing of different groups of people.  Permitted development rights 
does cause an issue for Healthy Torbay as the planning department has very 
limited powers therefore the Healthy Torbay agenda could be adversely affected by 
negative development as a result of permitted development. 
 
Andrew proceeded to inform the Forum of a Green Space Audit, officers were 
looking afresh at the green spaces in Torbay, the audit would look at access, 
safety, visual appearance, facilities, features, identity and purpose.  It was hoped 
the audit would lead to the establishment of ‘what’s a good space and what is a bad 
space’, what actions would be needed to improve the space.  A survey had been 



Local Access Forum  Thursday, 26 May 2016 
 

 

 

sent to three schools, one in each town, the survey found that the children surveyed 
spent very little time outside and when outside they didn’t necessarily use what 
would be considered a designated green space e.g. grass bank near to their house.  
Members welcomed the audit and felt that there could be potential for community 
groups such as Play Torbay and Dangerous Dads to be involved in completing the 
audit. 
 
Members looked forward to the opportunity to be able to comment upon the 
templates that would be used for evaluating the green spaces. 
 

126. Local Access Forum National Conference  
 
Bob Harvey presented his feedback from the Local Access Forum National 
Conference and responded to Members questions. 
 

127. Local Access Forum Annual Review Form  
 
The Forum considered the contents of the Annual Review Form and agreed for its 
submission subject to: 
 
i) Torbay Local Footpath Improvement Plan and Healthy Torbay Greenspace 

Audit being included in the section titled ‘Priorities for the Forthcoming Year’. 
 
ii) The ‘Chairman’s comments’ being completed by Ian Doggett. 
 

128. Updates from Area Co-ordinators  
 
Torquay 
Margaret informed the Forum that Edginswell Station had been granted planning 
permission.  A planning application for the B&Q site in Torre was expected and may 
result in closure of some footpaths whilst the site is developed. 
 
Paignton 
Ian informed the group that the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan has not identified 
anywhere for development, should the plan remain without identified sites there is a 
risk that the area will have sites imposed upon them. 
 

129. Any Other Business  
 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) 
Bob informed the Forum of his concerns regarding the AONB, he advised that the 
AONB has the same status as national parks however the status of AONB is, in his 
opinion, being weakened by local authorities and the planning inspectors by 
allowing development in these areas.  Bob explained that the AONB only receives 
10% of the funding that it used to therefore officers are busy with bidding for 
additional funds rather than protecting the AONB.  Bob advised that he would be 
attending the next AONB partnership meeting and would circulate the date once 
confirmed. 



Local Access Forum  Thursday, 26 May 2016 
 

 

 

 
Campaign to Protect Rural England (CPRE) - Hedges 
Bob informed the group of a CPRE project on hedges.  Pupils at Blackawton 
Primary School, had been asked to rate the hedges on their journey to school, 
using a leaflet as a guide to rate the quality of the hedges. 
 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 

 


